

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 16-1234; 16-1235; 16-1236; and 16-1239 (consolidated)

ADVANCED ENERGY MANAGEMENT ALLIANCE, *ET. AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

INITIAL FORM BRIEF OF INTERVENORS

**PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.; CALPINE CORPORATION; CPV POWER
HOLDINGS, LP; EXELON CORPORATION; GENON ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LLC;
LS POWER ASSOCIATES, L.P.; INDEPENDENT MARKET MONITOR FOR PJM;
NRG POWER MARKETING LLC; PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP; PSEG
ENERGY RESOURCES & TRADE LLC; PSEG POWER LLC;
AND PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Paul M. Flynn
Ryan J. Collins
Wright & Talisman
1200 G. St. N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C., 20005
(202) 393-1200
flynn@wrightlaw.com
Counsel for PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Jennifer H. Tribulski
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.
2750 Monroe Blvd.
Audubon, PA 19403
Jennifer.Tribulski@pjm.com
Counsel for PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

December 9, 2016

Matthew E. Price
Ishan K. Bhabha
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mprice@jenner.com
Counsel for Exelon Corporation

Jeffrey Lamken
Rayiner Hashem
600 New Hampshire Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C., 20037
(202) 556-2010
jlamken@mololamken.com
Counsel for PJM Power Providers Group

*Additional counsel on following
page*

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Neil Lawrence Levy
King & Spalding LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006-4706
202-626-5452
nlevy@kslaw.com
Counsel for Calpine Corporation

Larry F. Eisenstat
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
leisenstat@crowell.com
202-624-2500
Counsel for CPV Power Holdings, LP

Abraham Silverman
Cortney Madea
NRG Energy, Inc.
804 Carnegie Center Drive
Princeton, NJ 08540
609-524-4601
abraham.silverman@nrgenergy.com
Counsel for GenOn Energy Management, LLC

Neil Lawrence Levy
King & Spalding LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006-4706
202-626-5452
nlevy@kslaw.com
Counsel for LS Power Associates, L.P.

Jeffrey Whitefield Mayes
Independent Market Monitor for PJM
Monitoring Analytics, LLC
Suite 160
2621 Van Buren Avenue
Suite 160
Eagleville, PA 19403
610-271-8053
Jeffrey.Mayes@monitoringanalytics.com
*Counsel for Independent Market Monitor
for PJM*

Abraham Silverman
Cortney Madea

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xii
GLOSSARY	xv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FERC PROVIDED A WELL-REASONED EXPLANATION FOR WHY THE CAPACITY PERFORMANCE REFORMS ARE “JUST AND REASONABLE”	4
A. FERC Identified Specific Threats to Reliability and Explained How Capacity Performance Would Address Them	4
B. FERC Reasonably Determined the Costs of the Capacity Performance Reforms Were Justified	7
C. Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding the Inadequacy of FERC’s Explanation Are Meritless	11
II. PETITIONERS PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR THEIR ASSERTION THAT FERC CANNOT PROCESS PJM’S §205 CHANGES UNDER §205	14
III. THE CAPACITY PERFORMANCE RULES ARE NOT UNDULY DISCRIMINATORY	20
A. There Is No Undue Discrimination	20
B. FERC Acted Well Within Its Authority By Establishing A Regime That Facilitates Intermittent and Seasonal Resources’ Ability to Meet Performance Obligations	24

IV. FERC REASONABLY ACCEPTED PJM’S PROPOSED USE OF CURRENT LOAD, RATHER THAN SUMMER PEAK LOAD, TO MEASURE DEMAND RESOURCE PERFORMANCE OUTSIDE THE SUMMER27

V. FERC’S ACCEPTANCE OF THE COST-BASED INCREASE IN THE CAPACITY PRICE OFFER CAP WAS WELL JUSTIFIED AND CONSISTENT WITH PRECEDENT.30

VI. IF THE COURT REMANDS, IT SHOULD NOT VACATE THE ORDERS.....36

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Alabama Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	37
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
* <i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	36, 37
* <i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>City of Winnfield v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Complex Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22, 26
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶61,073 (2011).....	37
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>FERC v. EPSA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	26
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	19
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (1970)	29
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, L.L.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	30
<i>ISO-New England Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶61,223 (2015).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Maryland Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Maryland Public Service Commission v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 127 FERC ¶61,274 (2009)	30
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	14
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 125 FERC ¶61,061 (Oct. 20, 2008)	26
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District Number 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	19
* <i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	8
<i>National Committee for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 134 FERC ¶61,066 (2011).....	29
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶61,108 (2011).....	29
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 149 FERC ¶61,091 (2014).....	19
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006).....	14, 23
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 146 FERC ¶61,052 (2014).....	23
* <i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 866 F.2d 470 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	7
* <i>Public Service Commission of New York v. FERC</i> , 866 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Rodway v. USDA</i> , 514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	38
<i>Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 795 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>TransCanada Power Marketing Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13, 14

**Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC*, 518 F.3d 916 (D.C. Cir. 2008)30, 33

Wisconsin Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC, 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)36

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §824d15

16 U.S.C. §824d(e)4

16 U.S.C. §824e15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Operating Agreement,
<https://www.pjm.com/media/documents/merged-tariffs/oa.pdf>.....15, 16

PJM Tariff,
<http://www.pjm.com/media/documents/merged-tariffs/oatt.pdf>15, 26, 32, 35

Reliability Agreement,
<http://www.pjm.com/media/documents/merged-tariffs/raa.pdf>15
